

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

No. : 09-15230

---

SOUTH FORK BAND COUNCIL OF WESTERN SHOSHONE OF NEVADA,  
TE-MOAK TRIBE OF WESTERN SHOSHONE INDIANS OF NEVADA,  
TIMBISHA SHOSHONE TRIBE,  
WESTERN SHOSHONE DEFENSE PROJECT,  
GREAT BASIN RESOURCE WATCH,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Appellees,

AND

BARRICK CORTEZ, INC.,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellees,

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Roger Flynn  
Jeffrey C. Parsons  
WESTERN MINING ACTION PROJECT  
P.O. Box 349  
440 Main Street, #2  
Lyons, CO 80540  
Phone (303) 823-5738  
Fax (303) 823-5732  
wmap@igc.org

Counsel for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 16

**I. THE CORTEZ HILLS PROJECT WILL RESULT IN IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE HARM**..... 16

**A. The Mt. Tenabo Sacred Site**..... 17

**B. The Project’s Irreparable Impacts to the Environmental and Religious Resources of Mt. Tenabo** ..... 20

**II. THE TRIBES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..** 23

**A. BLM Violated FLPMA**..... 23

1. BLM’s Duty to Prevent Undue Degradation of Public Lands from Mining Operations ..... 23

2. BLM’s Extremely Limited View of Its Authority Over the Cortez Hills Project Contradicts FLPMA, Its Own Previous Positions, and Federal Caselaw ..... 25

3.	<i><u>The Project Causes Undue Degradation of the Mt. Tenabo Sacred Site</u></i> .....	27
4.	<i><u>The Project Causes Undue Degradation of Surface and Ground Waters</u></i> .....	34
5.	<i><u>The Project Causes Undue Degradation of Scenic Resources</u></i> .....	37
<b>B.</b>	<b><u>BLM Violated NEPA</u></b> .....	39
1.	<i><u>The FEIS Failed to Fully Analyze the Project’s Harmful Air Emissions</u></i> .....	40
2.	<i><u>Failure to Analyze Impacts from Off-site Ore Processing</u></i> .....	44
3.	<i><u>Lack of Proper Mitigation Analysis</u></i> .....	46
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR THE TRIBES</b> .....	49
<b>A.</b>	<b><u>The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction</u></b> ..	49
<b>B.</b>	<b><u>The Interests of the BLM and Barrick Are Not Sufficient to Override the Interests of the Tribes and the Public</u></b> .....	51
<b>IV.</b>	<b>BOND WAIVER</b> .....	54
	<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b> .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Federal Caselaw*

<u>Alaska Wilderness League v. Kempthorne</u> , 548 F.3d 815 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	26, 27, 47, 48
<u>Alaska Wilderness Recreation &amp; Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison</u> , 67 F.3d 723 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	15
<u>American Motorcyclist Ass’n v. Watt</u> , 714 F.2d 962 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	51
<u>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, Alaska</u> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	14, 15
<u>Baltimore Gas and Electric Company v. NRDC</u> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	39
<u>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</u> , 167 F.3d 1228 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	54
<u>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project</u> , 161 F.3d at 1211 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	15, 16, 39
<u>Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel</u> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	15, 49
<u>California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</u> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	54, 55
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. Forest Service</u> , 349 F.3d 1157 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	43
<u>Cholla Ready Mix, Inc. v. Civish</u> , 382 F.3d 969 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	28
<u>City of Tenakee Springs v. Clough</u> , 915 F.2d 1308 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	15

<u>Committee to Preserve Boomer Lake Park v. Dept. of Transportation,</u> 4 F.3d 1543, 1553 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	40
<u>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Service,</u> 351 F.3d 1291 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	15, 49
<u>Earth Island Institute v. U.S. Forest Service,</u> 442 F. 3d 1147 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	13
<u>Friends of the Earth v. Brinegar,</u> 518 F.2d 322 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....	54
<u>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,</u> 456 F.3d 955 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	46
<u>Half Moon Bay Fisherman’s Mark’t Ass’n v. Carlucci,</u> 857 F.2d 505 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	44
<u>Harris v. Board of Supervisors, Los Angeles County,</u> 366 F. 3d 754 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	13
<u>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Alexander,</u> 222 F.3d 562 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	14
<u>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas,</u> 137 F.3d 1146 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	39, 40
<u>Kootenai Tribe v. Veneman,</u> 313 F.3d 1094 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	14
<u>Lands Council v. Powell,</u> 395 F.3d 1019, 1026 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	16
<u>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Comm. v. NFL,</u> 634 F.2d 1197 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1980).....	52
<u>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council,</u> 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	39

<u>Mineral Policy Center v. Norton,</u> 292 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	23, 24
<u>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,</u> 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir.2001) .....	15, 49, 52
<u>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Service,</u> 137 F.3d 1372 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	48
<u>Northern Alaska Env’tl. Center v. Hodel,</u> 803 F.2d 466 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	49, 52
<u>Pacific Coast Federation v. Nat. Marine Fisheries,</u> 482 F.Supp.2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	43
<u>People of Saipan v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,</u> 502 F.2d 90 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974).....	53, 54
<u>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service,</u> 469 F.3d 768 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	25
<u>Porter v. Lee,</u> 328 U.S. 246 (1946).....	53
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</u> 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	39, 46
<u>Sampson v. Murray,</u> 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	52
<u>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,</u> 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 15, 49
<u>Save the Yaak Committee v. Block,</u> 840 F.2d 714 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1988) .....	15
<u>Seminole Nation v. U.S.,</u> 316 U.S. 286 (1942) .....	28

Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,  
472 F.3d 1097 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006),  
*cert. granted on the merits* 128 S.Ct. 2995 (2008) ..... 15, 49, 54

The Lands Council v. McNair,  
537 F.3d 981 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... 50, 51

Winter v. NRDC,  
129 S.Ct. 365, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_ (Nov. 12, 2008)..... 13

West v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.,  
206 F.3d 920 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 54

Wyoming Sawmills, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service,  
383 F.3d 1241 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 29

***Federal Statutes***

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”)  
5 U.S.C. §§ 704-706..... 1, 15

Federal Land Policy Management Act of 1976 (“FLPMA”),  
43 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”),  
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb - 2000bb-4 (“RFRA”) ..... 1

43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(8)..... 41

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b) ..... 23

***Federal Regulatory Material***

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) ..... 40

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 ..... 40

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....	40
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c).....	40
40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.20(a)-(e).....	48
40 C.F.R. §1508.27(10) .....	41
43 C.F.R. subpart 3809 .....	23, 29
43 C.F.R. § 3809.411(d)(3)(iii).....	24
43 C.F.R. § 3809.420(a)(4).....	24, 36
43 C.F.R. § 3809.420(b) .....	41
43 C.F.R. § 3809.420(b)(4).....	41
Executive Order 13007, “Indian Sacred Sites”	
61 Fed. Reg. 26771 (May 24, 1996) .....	9, 27, 29, 30
65 Fed. Reg. 69998 (Nov. 21, 2000) .....	29
72 Fed. Reg. 20586 (April 25, 2007) .....	41, 42
BLM Handbook H-8120-1, “ <i>Guidelines for Conducting Tribal Consultation</i> ” .....	30
